

# **Chamber of Young Snow Leadership Scholarships for Global Development and Sustainability Programme**

# **Regulations**

### **Purpose and Background**

With the generous donation of HK\$500,000 from Chamber of Young Snow Company Limited (the Donor) to Lingnan University (the University) and HK\$500,000 matching grant from the 8th Matching Grant Scheme, the "Chamber of Young Snow Entrance Scholarships for Global Liberal Arts Programme" (the Scholarships) was established in the academic year 2019/20. The Scholarships shall be renamed as the "Chamber of Young Snow Leadership Scholarships for Global Development and Sustainability Programme" in 2022/23. The following regulations shall be applied:

- The Scholarships shall be known as the "Chamber of Young Snow Leadership Scholarships for Global Development and Sustainability Programme" (少雪齋環球可持續發展課程領袖獎學 金).
- 2. The purpose of the Scholarships is to recognise students admitted to the Global Development and Sustainability Programme on the basis of their academic merits and leadership qualities. The Scholarships will be awarded to one local student and one Myanmar student per annum. The Scholarships will be awarded on an annual renewal basis subject to the academic performance of awardees' four-year studies in the University and the availability of fund.
  - a) Local awardee

The value of the scholarship will cover the followings:

- i. Full annual tuition fee, i.e. HK\$42,100 per annum as of 2021/22;
- ii. Full annual hostel fee (excluding summer semester), ranging from HK\$10,460 to HK\$14,160 per annum as of 2021/22;
- iii. Up to HK\$45,000 allowance to support experiential learning opportunities, including service-learning trips, internships, etc., subject to application and approval.
- b) Myanmar awardee

The value of the scholarship will cover the followings:

- i. HK\$170,000 annual scholarship, distributed as follows:
  - Coverage of annual tuition fee, i.e. HK\$140,000 per annum as of 2021/22;
  - Coverage of annual hostel fee (excluding summer semester), ranging from HK\$10,460 to HK\$14,160 per annum as of 2021/22;
  - Remainder given to student directly for living expenses
- ii. Up to HK\$45,000 allowance to support experiential learning opportunities, including service-learning trips, internships, etc., subject to application and approval.

### **Eligibility and Criteria**

- 1. The Scholarships shall be awarded to one local student (Hong Kong permanent resident) and one Myanmar student who are directly admitted to the Global Development and Sustainability Programme.
- 2. The Scholarships shall be awarded to a local and a Myanmar student via the Joint University Programmes Admission System (JUPAS) or non-JUPAS route on the basis of their
  - a. Academic merits
    - (i) JUPAS

Each awardee should achieve a total admission score of a minimum result of 23.0 or above in accordance with the University's "best five subjects approach" admission requirement. The awards will be prioritised for candidates, attaining Level 5\* or above in either English or Chinese subject in one single sitting in HKDSE.

(ii) Non-JUPAS

Each awardee should achieve a total admission score of a minimum result of 32 or above in International Baccalaureate (IB) Diploma. Other equivalent academic qualifications will be considered on a case-by-case basis.

- b. Community service record and leadership vision
- 3. The Scholarships will be awarded on an annual renewal basis subject to the academic performance of awardees' four-year studies in the University and the availability of funding. Awardees should achieve a minimum Cumulative Grade Point Average (CGPA) of 3.0 or above in the previous academic year.

#### Procedures

- 1. The Office of Global Education and Interdisciplinary Studies will administer the Scholarships.
- 2. The Office of Global Education and Interdisciplinary Studies will submit the nominations to the Donor for endorsement via the Office of Institutional Advancement and Alumni Affairs.
- 3. The regulations may be revised subject to mutual agreement between the Donor and the University.